

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

MARY LOU WATSON, ET AL., )  
 )  
 Appellants, )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No.: ED109793  
 )  
 RAINTREE PLANTATION PROPERTY )  
 OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL., )  
 )  
 Respondents. )

---

**APPEAL FROM THE JEFFERSON COUNTY  
CIRCUIT COURT, STATE OF MISSOURI  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL FAGRAS  
ST. CHARLES COUNTY SPECIAL CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE**

---

**BREIF OF RESPONDENT  
RAINTREE PLANTATION PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.**

---

**TED D. DISABATO, #51777  
ERIK C. ZORUMSKI, #66376  
Tdd Attorneys at Law, LLC  
4509 Lemay Ferry Road  
St. Louis, Missouri 6329  
Telephone: (314) 304-5087  
Fax: (888) 269-1366  
E-mail: Ted.Disabato@tdd-law.com  
Attorneys for Respondent**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
POINTS RELIED ON .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
<b>I. APPELLANTS’ POINT I SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE RES JUDICATA HAS NO BEARING ON THIS CASE IN THAT BECAUSE CLAIMS BROUGHT PURSUANT TO RULE 74.06 ARE INDEPENDENT ACTIONS IN EQUITY. Response to Point I . . . . .</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT APPELLANTS’ POINTS II, III AND IV BECAUSE APPELLANTS’ OBJECTIONS ARE WAIVED AS UNTIMELY AND BELATED IN THAT APPELLANTS WAITED AT LEAST THREE YEARS TO BRING THE OBJECTIONS ON THE EVE OF SETTLEMENT. Response to Points II and III. . . . .</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BECAUSE DETERMINING THE SETTLEMENT TO BE FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETION IN THAT THE COURT EXPRESSLY FOUND THAT THE SETTLEMETN WAS ENTERED INTO IN GOOD FAITH AND GAVE DUE CONSIDERATION TO THE OBJECTIONS. Response to Point V. . . . .</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>IV. APPELLANTS’ POINT VI SHOULD BE REJECTED BY THIS COURT BECAUSE IT MISCONSTRUES THE LAWS OF THIS STATE IN THAT RULE 74.06 DOES NOT REQUIRE A PLAINTIFF TO PLEAD THE ELEMENTS OF FRAUD OR MISTAKE AND MISCONSTRUES THE JUDGMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT IN THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT AMEND THE COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RAINTREE WITH ITS JUDGMENT. Response to Point VI. . . . .</b>	<b>19</b>

A. Rule 74.06 Does Not Require a Recitation of the Elements of Fraud for the Trial Court to Consider the Fraud, Unfairness and Inequities of the Prior Judgment .....20

B. The Trial Court Did Not Make Any Amendment to the Indentures, the Settlement Agreement Did.....21

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE UNDER 84.06(C) ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASE LAW</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bachman v. A.G. Edwards, Inc.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) .....	17, 19
<i>County of Boone v. Reynolds</i> , 573 S.W.3d 696 (Mo. App. 2019).....	10
<i>Craft v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 190 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) ....	14
<i>Dale v. DailmerChrysler Corp.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Doyle v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 400 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Harvey v. Village of Hillside</i> , 893 S.W.2d 395 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	11
<i>Laser Vision Centers, Inc. v. Laser Vision Centers Intern., SpA</i> , 930 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....	10
<i>Olofson v. Olofson</i> , 625 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2021) .....	11
<i>Plubell v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 707 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	14
<i>Reding v. Reding</i> , 836 S.W.2d 37 (Mo. App. 1992) .....	11
<i>Sanders v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 904 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	11, 12, 20
<i>State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick</i> , 142 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	14
<i>Vang v. Barney</i> , 480 S.W.3d 473 (Mo. App. 2016).....	11
